

Nos. 19-1434, 19-1452, and 19-1458

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

ARTHREX, INC. ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

**BRIEF OF U.S. LUMBER COALITION AS
AMICUS CURIAE URGING AFFIRMANCE IN
PART AND REVERSAL IN PART, SUPPORTING
RESPONDENTS IN NOS. 19-1434 & 19-1452 AND
PETITIONER IN NO. 19-1458**

Kevin K. Russell
Counsel of Record
Erica Oleszczuk Evans
GOLDSTEIN &
RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
kr@goldsteinrussell.com

(additional captions on inside cover)

SMITH & NEPHEW, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ARTHREX, INC. ET AL.,
Respondents.

ARTHREX, INC. ET AL.,
Petitioner,

v.

SMITH & NEPHEW, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. APJs Are Principal Officers Because They Make Final Decisions On Behalf Of The Executive Branch On Important Matters Of Federal Law 5

 A. APJs Are “Officers Of The United States” Because Their Decisions Control A Federal Agency’s Execution Of Federal Law..... 6

 B. APJs Are Principal Officers Because Their Decisions Are Not Subject To Review By Any Other Executive Branch Official..... 8

II. The Constitutional Problem Cannot Be Remedied By Simply Invalidating APJs’ Tenure Protections 20

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Auffmordt v. Hedden</i> , 137 U.S. 310 (1890)	7
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	7
<i>Coal. for Fair Lumber Imports v. United States</i> , 471 F.3d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	1
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.Rs.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	8, 9
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freytag v. Comm'r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	11, 18, 19
<i>Griffin v. Thompson</i> , 43 U.S. (2 How.) 244 (1844)	12
<i>Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 684 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Kappos v. Hyatt</i> , 566 U.S. 431 (2012)	13
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	4, 8, 19, 20
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	12
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)	20

<i>Pennsylvania v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 80 F.3d 796 (3d Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	12, 14
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Allred</i> , 155 U.S. 591 (1895)	12
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1879)	7

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1	6
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	4, 6, 15
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	11
U.S. Const. amend. I	16

Statutes

Act of Apr. 10, 1790, ch. 7, 1 Stat. 109	13
Act of Apr. 30, 1798, ch. 35, 1 Stat. 553	12
Act of Feb. 20, 1792, ch. 7, 1 Stat. 232	12
Act of July 4, 1836, ch. 357, 5 Stat. 117	13
Act of Mar. 3, 1839, ch. 88, 5 Stat. 353	13
Veterans' Benefits Improvement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-446, 108 Stat. 4645	14
5 U.S.C. § 557(b)	14
26 U.S.C. § 7443A(c)	19
35 U.S.C. § 6	5, 8
35 U.S.C. § 318(b)	5

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Steven G. Calabresi & Gary Lawson, <i>The Unitary Executive, Jurisdiction Stripping, and the Hamdan Opinions: A Textualist Response to Justice Scalia</i> , 107 Colum. L. Rev. 1002 (2007)	11
Dep't of Veterans Affairs, <i>VA History in Brief</i> , https://www.va.gov/opa/publications/archives/docs/history_in_brief.pdf	14
P.J. Federico, <i>Evolution of Patent Office Appeals</i> , 22 J. Pat. Off. Soc'y 838 (1940).....	13
Lee S. Liberman, <i>Morrison v. Olson: A Formalistic Perspective on Why the Court Was Wrong</i> , 38 Am. U. L. Rev. 313 (1989).....	20
Thomas Sheridan, <i>A Complete Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1789).....	9
Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (3d ed. 1830).....	9
